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CCC Preseason Poll

School Conf CPct. Overall Pct. Home Away Neutral Streak || Rank Team
Eastern Oregon 11-0 1.000 21-2 0913 60 8-0 7-2 W15 1 College of Idaho
Concordia 9-2 0818 16-4 0.800 6-2 8-1 2-1 W2 2 Eastern Oregon
College of Idaho 9-2 0818 98 0529 33 6-2 0-3 W5 3 Southern Oregon
Southern Oregon 7-3 0700 10-7 0.588 7-1 3-3 0-3 w3 4 Concordia
Northwest Christian 7-4 0.636 14-6 0.700 6-3 6-2 2-1 W1 5 eeeereneseenanne Northwest Christian
Oregon Tech 46 0400 11-13 0458 5-2 3-5 3-6 L1 6 Warner Pacific
Northwest 2-8 0.200 6-14 0300 2-4 0-5 4-5 L4 7 Northwest
Corban 2-9 0.182 5-16 0.238 25 3-4 0-7 L1 8 Oregon Tech
Evergreen 1-9 0.100 2-13 0.133 1-5 0-5 1-3 L9 9 Corban
Warner Pacific 1-10 0.091 4-17 0.190 4-5 0-6 0-6 L5 10 Evergreen
Upcoming Schedule Cascade Collegiate Conference Notes

Friday, October 18

*Northwest Christian at Southern Oregon
*Evergreen at Warner Pacific

*Eastern Oregon at College of Idaho
*Northwest at Concordia

*Corban at Oregon Tech

Saturday, October 19

*Northwest at Warner Pacific
*Evergreen at Concordia

*Corban at Southern Oregon
*Northwest Christian at Oregon Tech

Tuesday, October 22
College of Idaho at Lewis-Clark State

LA GRANDE, Ore. - An exciting Cascade Conference season continues
with a collection of competitive matches this week.

Ninth-ranked Eastern Oregon has a chance to extend their lead over
College of Idaho on Friday night when the teams meet in Caldwell.
Northwest Christian will meet up with Southern Oregon on Friday
night, with the Beacons also playing at Oregon Tech and SOU hosting
Corban on Saturday.

Evergreen and Northwest visit the Rose City, taking on Warner Pacific
and 20th-ranked Concordia in a quartet of important CCC matches.

CCCin NAIATop 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed
first, followed by the 7 regular season polls). Visit www.naia.org for complete polls.
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Red Lion Players of the Week
Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the CCC

Chelsea McGowan (NCU)

Dana McGowan (NCU)

RED LION
HOTELS

Date Offensive (School) Defensive (School)
Aug. 26 Stefani Sorensen (EOU) Leia Ray (NU)

Sep.2  Casey Loper (EOU) Jessalyn Smith (EOU)
Sep.9  Jackie Stein (CU)

Sep. 16 Lindsay Mangan (CU) Kylee Nawahine (Cl)
Sep.23 Casey Loper (EOU) Liza Myers (Cl)
Sep.30 Chandler Gabrio (NCU) Shantel Gritsch (CU)
Oct.7 Casey Loper (EOU) Janel Porter (Cl)
Oct. 14  Karly Stack (EOU)

CCCTournament

The top six teams in the CCC’s final regular
season standings will earn spots in the confer-
ence’s postseason tournament, which begins
Nov. 12.

The regular season champion and the runner-
up will earn a berth in the tournament semi-
finals against the winner of the quarterfinals,
which matches the No. 3 and 6 seeds and the 4
and 5 seeds. Quarterfinals will be held on cam-
pus sites while the regular season champion
will host the semifinals and finals.

The CCC’s tournament champion will earn the
conference’s automatic bid to the NAIA Na-
tional Championships, which begin Nov. 23.

Tuesday, Nov. 12
#6 Seed at #3 Seed
#5 Seed at #4 Seed

Friday, Nov. 15 (at #1 Seed)
Quarterfinal Winner vs. #1 Seed
Quarterfinal Winner vs. #2 Seed

Saturday, Nov. 16
CCCTournament Championships

CCCin NAIA Statistical Ratings

CCCteams and individuals ranked among the top 5

Category Team Avg./Total
Assists/Set Eastern Oregon 129
Category Player (Team) Avg./Total
None

Rank
3rd

Rank

Cascade Conference Sports Information Contacts
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College of Idaho Mike Safford
Concordia Jason Dormeyer
Corban Mark Colachico
Eastern Oregon Travis Rae
Evergreen Chris Thompson
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Northwest Al Kawashima
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Mike Garrard
Josh McDermott
Cody Harrod
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Around The Cascade Conference

College of Idaho - Lady Yotes have won 9-of-10 games heading into showdown with #9 EOU...Yotes have not lost
at home to EOU since 1996.

Concordia - None Provided

Corban - None Provided

Eastern Oregon - The Mountaineers moved up one spot, from No. 10 to No. 9, in the sixth edition of the Tachikara-
NAIA Volleyball Coaches Top 25 Poll. The No. 9 ranking is the highest EOU has been ranked. Eastern Oregon has

won 15 straight matches.

Evergreen - Junior Victoria Love continues to lead the Cascade Conference in kills per set, averaging 3.80 per
frame.

Northwest - None Provided
Northwest Christian - None Provided.

Oregon Tech - Lady Owls have won 2 of 3 and look to continue on the winning track hosting Corban and North-
west Christian this weekend at Danny Miles Court.

Southern Oregon - The Raiders took sole possession of fourth place with a four-set win over Oregon Tech last
weekend, their 31st win in the last 32 matchups against the Owils. Junior hitter Paulla Pinheiro had 11 kills and 15
digs -- her fifth straight match reaching double-digit kills and sixth time in seven matches she’s reached double-
digit digs -- while freshman middle Emma Gasman, the league’s most efficient hitter, had 17 kills on 29 swings. The
Raiders have won five of six.

Warner Pacific - None Provided
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HITTING PERCENTAGE S K E TA  Pct. SERVICE ACES S No. Avg/S
1. Eastern Oregon 83 1148 388 3046 .250 1. Northwest 72 153 212
2. Concordia 73 957 346 2713 225 2. Northwest Christian 72 144 200
3. Southern Oregon 58 744 307 1989 .220 3. Warner Pacific 76 128 1.68
4. Northwest Christian 72 882 382 2417 .207 4. Eastern Oregon 83 136 1.64
5. College of Idaho 66 833 348 2385 .203 5. Corban 71 111 1.56
6. Northwest 72 774 392 2681 .142 6. College of Idaho 66 102 1.55
7. Corban 71 702 392 2439 127 7. OregonTech 82 124 1.51
8. Evergreen 54 570 343 1860 .122 8. Concordia 73 109 149
9. OregonTech 82 842 516 2870 .114 9. Southern Oregon 58 77 133
10. Warner Pacific 76 793 524 2597 .104 10. Evergreen 54 58 1.07
Opponent Hitting Pct. S K E TA Pct DIGS S No. Avg/S
1. Northwest Christian 72 694 456 2443 097 1. Concordia 73 1334 18.27
2. OregonTech 82 875 486 2752 141 2. Eastern Oregon 83 1429 17.22
3. Eastern Oregon 83 906 471 3034 .143 3. Northwest 72 1200 16.67
4, College of Idaho 66 742 401 2363 .144 4, College of Idaho 66 1073 16.26
5. Concordia 73 876 448 2819 .152 5. Northwest Christian 72 1145 15.90
6. Southern Oregon 58 703 334 2012 .183 6. OregonTech 82 1270 15.49
7. Northwest 72 934 412 2764 .189 7. Corban 71 1058 14.90
8. Corban 71 879 379 2474 202 8. Warner Pacific 76 1104 1453
9. Warner Pacific 76 850 338 2429 .211 9. Evergreen 54 776 14.37
10. Evergreen 54 703 261 1847 .239 10. Southern Oregon 58 833 1436
ASSISTS S No. Avg/S

1. Eastern Oregon 83 1073 12.93

2. Concordia 73 902 1236

3. Southern Oregon 58 702 12.10

4. College of Idaho 66 778 11.79

5. Northwest Christian 72 819 1138

6. Evergreen 54 539 998

7. Northwest 72 714 9.92

8. Warner Pacific 76 752 9.89

9. OregonTech 82 790 9.63

10. Corban 71 652 9.8

KILLS S No. Avg/S

1. Eastern Oregon 83 1148 13.83

2. Concordia 73 957 13.11

3. Southern Oregon 58 744 1283

4.  College of Idaho 66 833 12.62

5. Northwest Christian 72 882 1225

6. Northwest 72 774 10.75

7. Evergreen 54 570 10.56

8. Warner Pacific 76 793 1043

9. OregonTech 82 842 10.27

10. Corban 71 702 9.89

BLOCKS S BS BA Total Avg/S

1. College of Idaho 66 21 247 1445 219

2. Concordia 73 9 301 1595 2.18

3. Southern Oregon 58 14 219 1235 213

4. Northwest 72 46 189 140.5 1.95

5. OregonTech 82 50 220 160.0 1.95

6. Northwest Christian 72 42 189 1365 1.90

7. Corban 71 24 206 127.0 1.79

8. Eastern Oregon 83 19 244 141.0 1.70

9. Evergreen 54 10 142 810 150

10. Warner Pacific 76 21 126 840 1.11
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Hitting % (Min. 3.0 TA/set)

O N AW =

LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon

GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian
GASMAN, Emma-Southern Oregon
SORENSEN, Stefani-Eastern Oregon
RAUDSEPP, Mariah-Concordia

MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho

GORINGE, Amanda-Concordia
ANDREWS, Tyana-Southern Oregon
BOEHNKE, Sam-Southern Oregon
PINHEIRO, Paulla-Southern Oregon
HANSON, Hannah-Northwest
BROCHADO, Elisa-College of Idaho
FETTERS, Janel-Northwest Christian
STOKER, Sarah-Northwest
GOUDARZIAN, Mona-Southern Oregon

KILLS

O NSO RA WD =

9

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

LOVE, Victoria-Evergreen

LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon
SORENSEN, Stefani-Eastern Oregon
GOUDARZIAN, Mona-Southern Oregon
SAMPSON, Kelsey-Oregon Tech
TOSCANGO, Julia-Warner Pacific
HOGAN, Brianna-Concordia

MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho

STEWART, Taylor-Eastern Oregon
SHROPSHIRE, Olivia-Corban

GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian
ANXO, Sofia-College of Idaho

SMITH, Marlee-Oregon Tech

FETTERS, Janel-Northwest Christian
STEIN, Jackie-Concordia

ASSISTS

O NSOV AE WD =
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MANGAN, Lindsay-Concordia
PORTER, Sierra-College of Idaho
WALLACE, Cori-Northwest Christian
ARBUTHNOT, Ashton-Northwest
BOSTIC, Marchelle-Warner Pacific
McGOWNE, Lauren-Southern Oregon
DELAGRANGE, Kelsey-Evergreen
STACK, Karly-Eastern Oregon
WHELCHEL, Kayleigh-Oregon Tech
SUMPTER, Bobbi-Eastern Oregon
BARKER-DOSS, Natimia-Evergreen
MEILI, Haley-Corban

WILCOX, Payton-Corban

PORTER, Victoria-Oregon Tech
HOLLAND, Megan-Oregon Tech
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57
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58

67
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53
76
58
33
81
68
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54
71
71
49
61

298
164
77

280
179
191
143
62

47

143
109
143
190
153
163

No.
205
298
280
163
218
227
212
191
222
174
164
171
196
190
152

No.
718
659
631
483
674
498
264
554
332
349
218
280
253
165
197

61
48
24
58
45
58
49
21
15
53
37
40
73
57
63

Avg/S
3.80
3.63
341
3.08
3.07
3.07
3.03
2.89
281
281
2.78
2.76
2.72
2.64
2,62

Avg/S
10.72
9.98
9.86
AN
8.87
8.59
8.00
6.84
4388
478
4,04
3.94
3.56
337
3.23

TA
629
326
153
679
436
442
334
151
118
350
282
436
504
415
a4

Pct.
377
356
346
327
307
301
281
272
271
257
255
236
232
231
227

SERVICE ACES

O NSO A WD =

14.
15.

GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian
BOSTIC, Marchelle-Warner Pacific
MANSFIELD, Maren-Northwest Christian
HENRY, Kendra-Warner Pacific

ROY, Leia-Northwest

PINHEIRO, Paulla-Southern Oregon
HAISTINGS, Rae Ann-Northwest
VANDLAGC, Olivia-Northwest
ARBUTHNQT, Ashton-Northwest
MONTGOMERY, Lindsey-Concordia
SWEET, Brittany-Corban

WATKINS, Cassidy-Evergreen

LISOSKI, Nicole-Warner Pacific
PORTER, Sierra-College of Idaho
GRITSCH, Shantel-Concordia

BLOCKS
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DIGS
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MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho
STOKER, Sarah-Northwest
GORINGE, Amanda-Concordia
LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon
RAUDSEPP, Mariah-Concordia
BOEHNKE, Sam-Southern Oregon
GASMAN, Emma-Southern Oregon
KELLER, Nikki-Southern Oregon
PORTER, Kylie-College of Idaho
LOVE, Victoria-Evergreen

GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian
KITZMILLER, Kylie-Oregon Tech
HARMAN, Jenny-Corban

PURNELL, Madison-Corban

RUBEY, Mykala-Oregon Tech

ROY, Leia-Northwest

GRITSCH, Shantel-Concordia
YOMTOB, Renee-Southern Oregon
PORTER, Janel-College of Idaho
SMITH, Jessalyn-Eastern Oregon
DOMINGO, Liza-Evergreen
McGOWAN, Dana-Northwest Christian
SALNESS, Katherine-Corban
BAUMANN, Marie-Oregon Tech
VELASQUEZ, Brandy-Warner Pacific
SAMPSON, Kelsey-Oregon Tech
HANKS, Leslie-Concordia
STEWART, Taylor-Eastern Oregon
NAWAHINE, Kylee-College of Idaho
VANDLAGC, Olivia-Northwest
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59
76
7
57
72
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7
72
53
67
64
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66
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66
72
73
82
73
38
33
46
44
54
59
65
71
71
71

72
73
58
66
76
54
72
71
70
75
71
65
79
66
72

No.
32
34
30
22
27
21
26
26
19
24
22
18
25
21
23
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No.
399
401
318
342
380
259
326
308
289
282
215
194
230
186
200

Avg/S
0.54
045
0.42
0.39
0.38
037
037
0.36
0.36
0.36
0.34
033
033
032
032

BA
78
54
73
74
72
35
31
37
33
42
35
52
47
54
44

Avg/S
5.54
549
548
5.18
5.00
4.80
453
434
413
3.76
3.03
298
291
2.82
2.78

Total Avg/S

85.0
82.0
78.0
81.0
720
37.0
31.0
410
39.0
47.0
51.0
56.0
61.0
58.0
55.0

1.29
1.14
1.07
0.99
0.99
097
0.94
0.89
0.89
0.87
0.86
0.86
0.86
0.82
0.77



