



Volleyball - 2013

www.cascadeconference.org
 facebook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference
 twitter: @cccsports

Contact: Chris Thompson • thomsoc@evergreen.edu • 425-344-4992

2013 CCC Standings (through October 15, 2013)

School	Conf	CPct.	Overall	Pct.	Home	Away	Neutral	Streak
Eastern Oregon	11-0	1.000	21-2	0.913	6-0	8-0	7-2	W15
Concordia	9-2	0.818	16-4	0.800	6-2	8-1	2-1	W2
College of Idaho	9-2	0.818	9-8	0.529	3-3	6-2	0-3	W5
Southern Oregon	7-3	0.700	10-7	0.588	7-1	3-3	0-3	W3
Northwest Christian	7-4	0.636	14-6	0.700	6-3	6-2	2-1	W1
Oregon Tech	4-6	0.400	11-13	0.458	5-2	3-5	3-6	L1
Northwest	2-8	0.200	6-14	0.300	2-4	0-5	4-5	L4
Corban	2-9	0.182	5-16	0.238	2-5	3-4	0-7	L1
Evergreen	1-9	0.100	2-13	0.133	1-5	0-5	1-3	L9
Warner Pacific	1-10	0.091	4-17	0.190	4-5	0-6	0-6	L5

CCC Preseason Poll

Rank	Team
1	College of Idaho
2	Eastern Oregon
3	Southern Oregon
4	Concordia
5	Northwest Christian
6	Warner Pacific
7	Northwest
8	Oregon Tech
9	Corban
10	Evergreen

Upcoming Schedule

Friday, October 18

- *Northwest Christian at Southern Oregon
- *Evergreen at Warner Pacific
- *Eastern Oregon at College of Idaho
- *Northwest at Concordia
- *Corban at Oregon Tech

Saturday, October 19

- *Northwest at Warner Pacific
- *Evergreen at Concordia
- *Corban at Southern Oregon
- *Northwest Christian at Oregon Tech

Tuesday, October 22

- College of Idaho at Lewis-Clark State

Cascade Collegiate Conference Notes

LA GRANDE, Ore. - An exciting Cascade Conference season continues with a collection of competitive matches this week.

Ninth-ranked Eastern Oregon has a chance to extend their lead over College of Idaho on Friday night when the teams meet in Caldwell. Northwest Christian will meet up with Southern Oregon on Friday night, with the Beacons also playing at Oregon Tech and SOU hosting Corban on Saturday.

Evergreen and Northwest visit the Rose City, taking on Warner Pacific and 20th-ranked Concordia in a quartet of important CCC matches.

CCC in NAIA Top 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed first, followed by the 7 regular season polls). Visit www.naia.org for complete polls.

	A20	S10	S17	S24	O1	O8	O15	O22	O29	N5	N12	N17	D11
TM	Pre	#1	#2	#3	#4	#5	#6	#7	#8	#9	#10	FIN	POST
CI	6	RV	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
CU	-	23	21	20	19	21	20	-	-	-	-	-	-
CRB	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
EOU	21	16	14	11	11	10	9	-	-	-	-	-	-
ESC	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
NU	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
NCU	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
OIT	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
SOU	RV	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
WPC	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-





CCC Volleyball - 2013



Red Lion Players of the Week

Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the CCC

Date	Offensive (School)	Defensive (School)
Aug. 26	Stefani Sorensen (EOU)	Leia Ray (NU)
Sep. 2	Casey Loper (EOU)	Jessalyn Smith (EOU)
Sep. 9	Jackie Stein (CU)	Chelsea McGowan (NCU)
Sep. 16	Lindsay Mangan (CU)	Kylee Nawahine (CI)
Sep. 23	Casey Loper (EOU)	Liza Myers (CI)
Sep. 30	Chandler Gabrio (NCU)	Shantel Gritsch (CU)
Oct. 7	Casey Loper (EOU)	Janel Porter (CI)
Oct. 14	Karly Stack (EOU)	Dana McGowan (NCU)

CCC in NAIA Statistical Ratings

CCC teams and individuals ranked among the top 5

Category	Team	Avg./Total	Rank
Assists/Set	Eastern Oregon	12.9	3rd

Category	Player (Team)	Avg./Total	Rank
None			

CCC Tournament

The top six teams in the CCC's final regular season standings will earn spots in the conference's postseason tournament, which begins Nov. 12.

The regular season champion and the runner-up will earn a berth in the tournament semifinals against the winner of the quarterfinals, which matches the No. 3 and 6 seeds and the 4 and 5 seeds. Quarterfinals will be held on campus sites while the regular season champion will host the semifinals and finals.

The CCC's tournament champion will earn the conference's automatic bid to the NAIA National Championships, which begin Nov. 23.

Tuesday, Nov. 12

#6 Seed at #3 Seed
#5 Seed at #4 Seed

Friday, Nov. 15 (at #1 Seed)

Quarterfinal Winner vs. #1 Seed
Quarterfinal Winner vs. #2 Seed

Saturday, Nov. 16

CCC Tournament Championships

Cascade Conference Sports Information Contacts

Cascade Conference

CCC Commissioner	Robert Cashell	ccccommish@gmail.com	541-605-1537
CCC SID	Chris Thompson	thomsoc@evergreen.edu	425-344-4992
CCC Statistics	Sam Ghrist	sam.ghrist@eou.edu	541-962-3929

CCC Schools

College of Idaho	Mike Safford	msafford@collegeofidaho.edu	208-459-5681
Concordia	Jason Dormeyer	jdormeyer@cu-portland.edu	503-280-8506
Corban	Mark Colachico	mcolachico@corban.edu	503-589-8121
Eastern Oregon	Travis Rae	travis.rae@eou.edu	541-962-3946
Evergreen	Chris Thompson	thomsoc@evergreen.edu	425-344-4992
Northwest Christian	Nick Askew	naskew@northwestchristian.edu	541-684-7485
Northwest	Al Kawashima	al.kawashima@northwestu.edu	425-889-7806
Oregon Tech	Tom Loney	thomas.loney@oit.edu	541-885-1632
	Mike Garrard	michael.garrard@oit.edu	541-885-1851
Southern Oregon	Josh McDermott	mcdermotj@sou.edu	541-552-6801
Warner Pacific	Cody Harrod	charrod@warnerpacific.edu	503-517-1064

NAIA

Public/Media Relations	Lynn Meredith	lmeredith@naia.org	816-595-8147
Sports Information	Chad Waller	cwaller@naia.org	816-595-8119
	Alan Grosbach	agrosbach@naia.org	816-595-8120
	Sam Knehans	sknehans@naia.org	816-595-8128



CCC Volleyball - 2013

Around The Cascade Conference

College of Idaho - Lady Yotes have won 9-of-10 games heading into showdown with #9 EOU...Yotes have not lost at home to EOU since 1996.

Concordia - None Provided

Corban - None Provided

Eastern Oregon - The Mountaineers moved up one spot, from No. 10 to No. 9, in the sixth edition of the Tachikara-NAIA Volleyball Coaches' Top 25 Poll. The No. 9 ranking is the highest EOU has been ranked. Eastern Oregon has won 15 straight matches.

Evergreen - Junior Victoria Love continues to lead the Cascade Conference in kills per set, averaging 3.80 per frame.

Northwest - None Provided

Northwest Christian - None Provided.

Oregon Tech - Lady Owls have won 2 of 3 and look to continue on the winning track hosting Corban and Northwest Christian this weekend at Danny Miles Court.

Southern Oregon - The Raiders took sole possession of fourth place with a four-set win over Oregon Tech last weekend, their 31st win in the last 32 matchups against the Owls. Junior hitter Paulla Pinheiro had 11 kills and 15 digs -- her fifth straight match reaching double-digit kills and sixth time in seven matches she's reached double-digit digs -- while freshman middle Emma Gasman, the league's most efficient hitter, had 17 kills on 29 swings. The Raiders have won five of six.

Warner Pacific - None Provided



CCC Volleyball - 2013

HITTING PERCENTAGE

	S	K	E	TA	Pct.
1. Eastern Oregon	83	1148	388	3046	.250
2. Concordia	73	957	346	2713	.225
3. Southern Oregon	58	744	307	1989	.220
4. Northwest Christian	72	882	382	2417	.207
5. College of Idaho	66	833	348	2385	.203
6. Northwest	72	774	392	2681	.142
7. Corban	71	702	392	2439	.127
8. Evergreen	54	570	343	1860	.122
9. Oregon Tech	82	842	516	2870	.114
10. Warner Pacific	76	793	524	2597	.104

Opponent Hitting Pct.

	S	K	E	TA	Pct.
1. Northwest Christian	72	694	456	2443	.097
2. Oregon Tech	82	875	486	2752	.141
3. Eastern Oregon	83	906	471	3034	.143
4. College of Idaho	66	742	401	2363	.144
5. Concordia	73	876	448	2819	.152
6. Southern Oregon	58	703	334	2012	.183
7. Northwest	72	934	412	2764	.189
8. Corban	71	879	379	2474	.202
9. Warner Pacific	76	850	338	2429	.211
10. Evergreen	54	703	261	1847	.239

ASSISTS

	S	No.	Avg/S
1. Eastern Oregon	83	1073	12.93
2. Concordia	73	902	12.36
3. Southern Oregon	58	702	12.10
4. College of Idaho	66	778	11.79
5. Northwest Christian	72	819	11.38
6. Evergreen	54	539	9.98
7. Northwest	72	714	9.92
8. Warner Pacific	76	752	9.89
9. Oregon Tech	82	790	9.63
10. Corban	71	652	9.18

KILLS

	S	No.	Avg/S
1. Eastern Oregon	83	1148	13.83
2. Concordia	73	957	13.11
3. Southern Oregon	58	744	12.83
4. College of Idaho	66	833	12.62
5. Northwest Christian	72	882	12.25
6. Northwest	72	774	10.75
7. Evergreen	54	570	10.56
8. Warner Pacific	76	793	10.43
9. Oregon Tech	82	842	10.27
10. Corban	71	702	9.89

BLOCKS

	S	BS	BA	Total	Avg/S
1. College of Idaho	66	21	247	144.5	2.19
2. Concordia	73	9	301	159.5	2.18
3. Southern Oregon	58	14	219	123.5	2.13
4. Northwest	72	46	189	140.5	1.95
5. Oregon Tech	82	50	220	160.0	1.95
6. Northwest Christian	72	42	189	136.5	1.90
7. Corban	71	24	206	127.0	1.79
8. Eastern Oregon	83	19	244	141.0	1.70
9. Evergreen	54	10	142	81.0	1.50
10. Warner Pacific	76	21	126	84.0	1.11

SERVICE ACES

	S	No.	Avg/S
1. Northwest	72	153	2.12
2. Northwest Christian	72	144	2.00
3. Warner Pacific	76	128	1.68
4. Eastern Oregon	83	136	1.64
5. Corban	71	111	1.56
6. College of Idaho	66	102	1.55
7. Oregon Tech	82	124	1.51
8. Concordia	73	109	1.49
9. Southern Oregon	58	77	1.33
10. Evergreen	54	58	1.07

DIGS

	S	No.	Avg/S
1. Concordia	73	1334	18.27
2. Eastern Oregon	83	1429	17.22
3. Northwest	72	1200	16.67
4. College of Idaho	66	1073	16.26
5. Northwest Christian	72	1145	15.90
6. Oregon Tech	82	1270	15.49
7. Corban	71	1058	14.90
8. Warner Pacific	76	1104	14.53
9. Evergreen	54	776	14.37
10. Southern Oregon	58	833	14.36



CCC Volleyball - 2013

Hitting % (Min. 3.0 TA/set)

	CI	S	K	E	TA	Pct.
1. LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon	JR	82	298	61	629	.377
2. GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian	SO	59	164	48	326	.356
3. GASMAN, Emma-Southern Oregon	FR	33	77	24	153	.346
4. SORENSEN, Stefani-Eastern Oregon	JR	82	280	58	679	.327
5. RAUDSEPP, Mariah-Concordia	JR	73	179	45	436	.307
6. MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho	SR	66	191	58	442	.301
7. GORINGE, Amanda-Concordia	SO	73	143	49	334	.281
8. ANDREWS, Tyana-Southern Oregon	SO	41	62	21	151	.272
9. BOEHNKE, Sam-Southern Oregon	JR	38	47	15	118	.271
10. PINHEIRO, Paula-Southern Oregon	JR	57	143	53	350	.257
11. HANSON, Hannah-Northwest	FR	50	109	37	282	.255
12. BROCHADO, Elisa-College of Idaho	SR	58	143	40	436	.236
13. FETTERS, Janel-Northwest Christian	SR	72	190	73	504	.232
14. STOKER, Sarah-Northwest	SR	72	153	57	415	.231
15. GOUDARZIAN, Mona-Southern Oregon	SR	53	163	63	441	.227

SERVICE ACES

	CI	S	No.	Avg/S
1. GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian	SO	59	32	0.54
2. BOSTIC, Marchelle-Warner Pacific	JR	76	34	0.45
3. MANSFIELD, Maren-Northwest Christian	SR	71	30	0.42
4. HENRY, Kendra-Warner Pacific	SO	57	22	0.39
5. ROY, Leia-Northwest	FR	72	27	0.38
6. PINHEIRO, Paula-Southern Oregon	JR	57	21	0.37
7. HAISTINGS, Rae Ann-Northwest	JR	71	26	0.37
8. VANDLAC, Olivia-Northwest	JR	72	26	0.36
9. ARBUTHNOT, Ashton-Northwest	SO	53	19	0.36
10. MONTGOMERY, Lindsey-Concordia	JR	67	24	0.36
11. SWEET, Brittany-Corban	SR	64	22	0.34
12. WATKINS, Cassidy-Evergreen		54	18	0.33
LISOSKI, Nicole-Warner Pacific	SO	75	25	0.33
14. PORTER, Sierra-College of Idaho	SO	66	21	0.32
15. GRITSCH, Shantel-Concordia	SO	73	23	0.32

KILLS

	CI	S	No.	Avg/S
1. LOVE, Victoria-Evergreen		54	205	3.80
2. LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon	JR	82	298	3.63
3. SORENSEN, Stefani-Eastern Oregon	JR	82	280	3.41
4. GOUDARZIAN, Mona-Southern Oregon	SR	53	163	3.08
5. SAMPSON, Kelsey-Oregon Tech	FR	71	218	3.07
6. TOSCANO, Julia-Warner Pacific	JR	74	227	3.07
7. HOGAN, Brianna-Concordia	SO	70	212	3.03
8. MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho	SR	66	191	2.89
9. STEWART, Taylor-Eastern Oregon	SR	79	222	2.81
10. SHROPSHIRE, Olivia-Corban	SR	62	174	2.81
11. GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian	SO	59	164	2.78
12. ANXO, Sofia-College of Idaho	SR	62	171	2.76
13. SMITH, Marlee-Oregon Tech	SO	72	196	2.72
14. FETTERS, Janel-Northwest Christian	SR	72	190	2.64
15. STEIN, Jackie-Concordia	SO	58	152	2.62

BLOCKS

	CI	S	BS	BA	Total Avg/S
1. MYERS, Liz-College of Idaho	SR	66	7	78	85.0 1.29
2. STOKER, Sarah-Northwest	SR	72	28	54	82.0 1.14
3. GORINGE, Amanda-Concordia	SO	73	5	73	78.0 1.07
4. LOPER, Casey-Eastern Oregon	JR	82	7	74	81.0 0.99
5. RAUDSEPP, Mariah-Concordia	JR	73	0	72	72.0 0.99
6. BOEHNKE, Sam-Southern Oregon	JR	38	2	35	37.0 0.97
7. GASMAN, Emma-Southern Oregon	FR	33	0	31	31.0 0.94
8. KELLER, Nikki-Southern Oregon	JR	46	4	37	41.0 0.89
9. PORTER, Kylie-College of Idaho	SO	44	6	33	39.0 0.89
10. LOVE, Victoria-Evergreen		54	5	42	47.0 0.87
11. GABRIO, Chandler-Northwest Christian	SO	59	16	35	51.0 0.86
12. KITZMILLER, Kylie-Oregon Tech	JR	65	4	52	56.0 0.86
13. HARMAN, Jenny-Corban	SR	71	14	47	61.0 0.86
14. PURNELL, Madison-Corban	FR	71	4	54	58.0 0.82
15. RUBEY, Mykala-Oregon Tech	FR	71	11	44	55.0 0.77

ASSISTS

	CI	S	No.	Avg/S
1. MANGAN, Lindsay-Concordia	SR	67	718	10.72
2. PORTER, Sierra-College of Idaho	SO	66	659	9.98
3. WALLACE, Cori-Northwest Christian	SR	64	631	9.86
4. ARBUTHNOT, Ashton-Northwest	SO	53	483	9.11
5. BOSTIC, Marchelle-Warner Pacific	JR	76	674	8.87
6. McGOWNE, Lauren-Southern Oregon	FR	58	498	8.59
7. DELAGRANGE, Kelsey-Evergreen		33	264	8.00
8. STACK, Karly-Eastern Oregon	SR	81	554	6.84
9. WHELCHER, Kayleigh-Oregon Tech	SR	68	332	4.88
10. SUMPTER, Bobbi-Eastern Oregon	JR	73	349	4.78
11. BARKER-DOSS, Natimia-Evergreen		54	218	4.04
12. MEILI, Haley-Corban	FR	71	280	3.94
13. WILCOX, Payton-Corban	FR	71	253	3.56
14. PORTER, Victoria-Oregon Tech	FR	49	165	3.37
15. HOLLAND, Megan-Oregon Tech	SO	61	197	3.23

DIGS

	CI	S	No.	Avg/S
1. ROY, Leia-Northwest	FR	72	399	5.54
2. GRITSCH, Shantel-Concordia	SO	73	401	5.49
3. YOMTOB, Renee-Southern Oregon	SR	58	318	5.48
4. PORTER, Janel-College of Idaho	SR	66	342	5.18
5. SMITH, Jessalyn-Eastern Oregon	JR	76	380	5.00
6. DOMINGO, Liza-Evergreen		54	259	4.80
7. McGOWAN, Dana-Northwest Christian	SR	72	326	4.53
8. SALNESS, Katherine-Corban	JR	71	308	4.34
9. BAUMANN, Marie-Oregon Tech	SR	70	289	4.13
10. VELASQUEZ, Brandy-Warner Pacific	FR	75	282	3.76
11. SAMPSON, Kelsey-Oregon Tech	FR	71	215	3.03
12. HANKS, Leslie-Concordia	JR	65	194	2.98
13. STEWART, Taylor-Eastern Oregon	SR	79	230	2.91
14. NAWAHINE, Kylee-College of Idaho	SR	66	186	2.82
15. VANDLAC, Olivia-Northwest	JR	72	200	2.78